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October 22, 2025                                                                                              Bar Mills Project 
 FERC No. 2194-ME 
To:  Distribution List 
 
Subject:  Bar Mills Project (FERC No. 2194-ME) Surrender License and Decommission – 

Draft Study Plan 
 
Dear Recipient: 
 
As you likely know, Brookfield White Pine Hydro (BWPH) is undertaking the planned 
decommissioning of the Bar Mills Hydroelectric Project (Project) on the Saco River, between the 
towns of Hollis and Buxton, Maine. The Project has significant operational challenges that have 
prevented the generating units from running for the last eight years.  Without an economically 
viable solution to return the generating units to an operable condition, Bar Mills is uniquely 
suited for the surrender of its license and a pathway to decommissioning. Completion of this 
decommissioning will satisfy upstream and downstream migratory fish passage standards on 
this stretch of the Saco River. 
 
The surrender of a Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) license and corresponding 
decommissioning is a complicated, iterative, and multi-year process. As part of this process, 
BWPH is issuing the attached draft study report (DSR) to summarize baseline data at the 
Project related to geology and soils, water quality and quantity, fish and aquatics, wildlife and 
botanical resources, recreation, land use, aesthetics, and historical structures. The DSR is not 
intended to contain specific details on BWPH’s proposal for decommissioning the Bar 
Mills Project, and its contents will not change regardless of the proposed methodology. 
Rather, the DSR serves as a foundation for identifying protection, mitigation, and enhancement 
measures that will be addressed in a Draft Decommissioning Plan and License Surrender 
Application, which BWPH will issue for public review and comment in early 2026. 
 
In the meantime, the DSR has been made available for a formal review and comment period to 
state and federal agencies, the public, and other interested parties. BWPH will then address 
comments received and issue a Final Study Report (FSR).  
 
Once a FSR has been issued, you can expect that BWPH will begin the more formal 
decommissioning process. This process includes the development of a Preliminary 
Decommissioning Proposal/Draft Surrender Application, which includes a 90-day public 
comment period following its release. Those comments will inform the Final Decommissioning 
Plan and Surrender Application which will be submitted to FERC. They will then initiate the 
process of application review and conducting an environmental assessment (EA). It is 
anticipated that FERC will issue a draft EA for public comment prior to any approval of the 
surrender application.  
 
BWPH will also submit state, federal, and local permit applications in the spring of 2026. During 
the federal and state agency review, public comments are encouraged and help guide the 
decisions of each respective agency. For example, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers will issue 
a public notice seeking comments after an application is submitted. The Maine Department of 
Environmental Protection, under the Maine Waterway Development and Conservation Act, also 
encourages and accepts public comments throughout the permitting process. 
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The key takeaways are that 1.) the completion of the DSR begins a multi-year, public, and 
transparent process overseen by local, state, and federal agencies that will provide ample 
opportunity for public input and comment, and 2.) there is much more information still to come 
regarding the planned decommissioning of the Bar Mills Project. In that spirit, BWPH is now 
distributing the DSR for a 45-day comment period and requests written comments by 
December 6, 2025. 

If you have questions about the DSR or would like additional information, please contact David 
Heidrich at 207-755-5608 or by email at david.heidrich@brookfieldrenewable.com.  

Sincerely, 

Ryan Nadeau 
Project Manager – North America 

Cc: D. Heidrich, J. Seyfried, M. Leblanc; BWPH 

A. Qua, K. Cooley; Kleinschmidt Associates
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Bjorn Lake 
Fish Passage Engineer 
NOAA- National Marine Fisheries Service 
bjorn.lake@noaa.gov 
 
Julie Crocker 
Endangered Fish Recovery Branch Chief 
NOAA- National Marine Fisheries Service 
Greater Atlantic Regional Fishiers Office 
55 Greater Republic Drive 
Glouster, MA  01930 
julie.crocker@noaa.gov 
 
Chris Boelke 
Chief, New England Branch, Habitat and 
Ecosystems Services 
NOAA- National Marine Fisheries Service 
Greater Atlantic Regional Fishiers Office 
55 Greater Republic Drive 
Glouster, MA  01930 
boelke@noaa.gov 
 
Bill McDavitt 
Environmental Specialist 
NOAA- National Marine Fisheries Service 
Greater Atlantic Regional Fishiers Office 
55 Greater Republic Drive 
Glouster, MA  01930 
william.mcdavitt@noaa.gov 
 
Timothy Timmermann 
Director 
US Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Enviornmental Review. Regiona 1: New 
England 
5 Post Office Square 
Suite 100 
Boston, MA  02109 
timmermann.timothy@epa.gov 
 
Andrew Raddant 
Regional Environmental Officer 
US Department of the Interior 
15 State Street 
Suite 400 
Boston, MA  02109 
andrew_raddant@ios.doi.gov 
 

Patrick Dockens 
US Fish and Wildlife Service 
Maine Ecological Services Field Office 
306 Hatery Road 
East Orland, ME  04431 
patrick_dockens@fws.gov 
 
Nicholas Stasulis 
Chief, Maine SW/GW Networks 
US Geological Survey 
New England Water Science Center 
196 Whitten Road 
Augusta, ME  04333 
nstasuli@usgs.gov 
 
Kevin Mendik 
NPS Hydro Power Manager 
US National Park Service 
Department of Interior 
15 State Street 
10th Floor 
Boston, MA  02109 
kevin_mendik@nps.gov 
 
Darryl LaCounte 
Director 
US Department of the Interior 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
MS 4606 MIB 
1849 C Street NW 
Washington, DC  20240 
darryl.lacounte@bia.gov 
 
Harold Peterson 
Manager 
National Hydropower Compliance Program 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
545 Marriott Drive 
Suite 700 
Nashville, TN  37214 
Harold.Peterson@bia.gov 
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John Perry 
Environmental Review Program Supervisor 
Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and 
Wildlife 
353 Water Street 
41 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333 
John.Perry@maine.gov 
 
Laura Paye 
Hydropower Coordinator 
Maine Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Land Resources 
17 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333 
Laura.paye@maine.gov 
 
Andrew Wood 
Senior Resource Biologist  
Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and 
Wildlife 
Environmental Review Program 
353 Water Street 
Augusta, ME  04333 
Andrew.J.Wood@maine.gov 
 
Jim Vogel 
Senior Planner 
Maine Bureau of Parks and Lands 
22 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333 
Jim.Vogel@maine.gov 
 
James Pellerin 
Reional Fisheries Biologist 
Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and 
Wildlife 
Sebago Lake Region 
15 Game Farm Rd 
Gray, ME  04039 
James.Pellerin@maine.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nick Kalejs 
Assistant Regional Fisheries Biologist 
Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and 
Wildlife 
Sebago Lake Region 
15 Game Farm Rd 
Gray, ME  04039 
Nicholas.Kalejs@maine.gov 
 
Sean Ledwin 
Director 
Maine Department of Marine Resources 
Bureau of Sea Run Fisheries and Habitat 
21 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333 
sean.m.ledwin@maine.gov 
 
Casey Clark 
Maine Department of Marine Resources 
21 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333 
casey.clark@maine.gov 
 
Erin Wilson 
Federal Consistency Coordinator 
Maine Department of Marine Resources 
Maine Coastal Program 
21 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333 
dmrcoastalprogram_fc@maine.gov 
 
Lars Hammer 
Marine Resource Specialist 
Maine Department of Marine Resources 
21 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333 
lars.hammer@maine.gov 
 
Kirk Mohney 
Director 
Maine Historic Preservation Commission 
55 Capitol Street 
55 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333 
kirk.mohney@maine.gov 
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Megan Rideout 
Review & Compliance/CLG Coordinator 
Maine Historic Preservation Commission 
55 Capitol Street 
55 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333 
Megan.M.Rideout@maine.gov 
 
John L. Myers 
Town Clerk 
Town of Buxton 
185 Portland Rd 
Buxton, ME  04093 
jmyers@buxton.me.us 
 
Martha Huff 
Town Clerk 
Town of Hollis 
34 Town Farm Rd 
Hollis, ME  04042 
Mhuff@hollismaine.org 
 
Robert Nasdor 
Northeast Stewardship Director 
American Whitewater 
65 Blueberry Hill Lane 
Sudbury, MA  01776 
bob@americanwhitewater.org 
 
Andrew Fisk, Ph.D. 
Northeast Regional Director 
American Rivers 
1101 14th Street NW 
Suite 1400 
Washington, DC  20005 
afisk@americanrivers.org 
 
Andrew Beahm 
Executive Director 
Maine Audubon Society 
20 Gilsland Farm Rd 
Falmouth, ME  04105 
abeahm@maineaudubon.org 
 
 
 
 
 

John Burrows 
Vice President of US Operations 
Altantic Salmon Federation 
Fort Andross 14 Maine St 
Suite 202 
Brunswick, ME  04011 
jburrows@asfmaine.org 
 
Landis Hudson 
Executive Director 
Maine Rivers 
PO Box 782 
Yarmouth, ME  04096 
landis@mainerivers.org 
 
Steven G. Heinz 
Maine Council of Trout Unlimited 
3 Spruce Lance 
Cumberland Foreside, ME  04110 
heinz@maine.rr.com 
 
Mark Zakutansky 
Director of Conservation Polic Engagement 
Appalachian Mountain Club 
100 Illickls Mill Rd 
Bethleham, PA  18017 
mzakutansky@outdoors.org 
 
Eliza Townsend 
Maine Appalachian Mountain Club 
15 Moosehead Lake Rd 
Greenville, ME  04441 
etownsend@outdoors.org 
 
Cheri Dunning 
Executive Director 
Saco River Corridor Commission 
81 Maple St 
PO Box 283 
Cornish, ME  04020 
srcc@srcc-maine.org 
 
Saco River Recreational Center 
PO Box 363 
189 Swans Falls Rd 
Fryeburg, ME  04037 
swansfalls@sacorivercouncil.org 
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Mark Woodruff 
Saco Salmon Restoration Alliance 
17 Lower Egypt Rd 
Buxton, ME  04093 
markw@sacoriver.net 
 
Christopher Sockalexis 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
Penobscot Indian Nation 
Cultural and Historic Preservation Program 
12 Wabanaki Way 
Indian Island, ME  04468 
chris.sockalexis@penobscotnation.org 
 
Kirk Francis 
Chief 
Penobscot Indian Nation 
12 Wabanaki Way 
Indian Island, ME  04468 
Kirk.Francis@penobscotnation.org 
 
Clarisa Sabattis 
Chief 
Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians 
88 Bell Rd 
Littleton, ME  04730 
csabattis@maliseets.com 
 
Isaac St. John 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians 
88 Bell Rd 
Littleton, ME  04730 
istjohn@maliseets.com 
 
Donald Soctomah 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
Passamaquoddy Tribe 
PO Box 159 
Princeton, ME  04668 
Soctomah@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

William J. Nicholas, Sr. 
Chief 
Passamaquoddy Tribe 
Indian Township 
PO Box 301 
Princeton, ME  04468 
chief.wnicholas@gmail.com 
 
Jenny Gaenzle 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
Aroostook Band of Micmacs 
7 Northern Rd 
Presque Isle, ME  04769 
jgaenzle@micmac-nsn.gov 
 
Edward Peter Paul 
Chief 
Aroostook Band of Micmacs 
7 Northern Rd 
Presque Isle, ME  04769 
epeterpaul@micmac-nsn.gov 
 
Renee Lewis 
Committee Member 
BWPH Decommissioning Committee 
19 Usher Mill Rd 
Hollis, ME  04042 
rlewis@varcapadvisors.com 
 
Jim Boutin 
Committee Member 
BWPH Decommissioning Committee 
118 Country Club Rd 
Hollis, ME  04042 
jboutin@gmail.com 
 
Mark Blier 
Committee Member 
BWPH Decommissioning Committee 
50 Hall Rd 
Buxton, ME  04093 
Mark.Blier@legislature.maine.gov 
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Paul Mattor 
Committee Member 
BWPH Decommissioning Committee 
PO Box 85 
Bar Mills, ME  04004 
pmattor@sacoriver.net 
 
Dan Yarumian 
Committee Member 
BWPH Decommissioning Committee 
398 Plains Rd 
Hollis, ME  04042 
dyarumian@hollismaine.org 
 
Heath Knight 
Committee Member 
BWPH Decommissioning Committee 
61 Old Thompson Rd 
Buxton, ME  04093 
hknight.buxton.me@gmail.com 
 
Jamie Marshall 
Committee Member 
BWPH Decommissioning Committee 
1144 Narragansett Tr 
Buxton, ME  04093 
jamiemar@maine.rr.com 
 
Terry Walters 
Committee Member 
BWPH Decommissioning Committee 
8 Oxford Dr 
Hollis, ME  04042 
tcwawa@securespeed.us 
 
Cindy Fanning 
Committee Member 
BWPH Decommissioning Committee 
PO Box 374 
Bar Mills, ME  04004 
fanningshawkhouse@yahoo.com 
 
Mark Woodruff 
Committee Member 
BWPH Decommissioning Committee 
17 Lower Eygpt Rd 
Buxton, ME  04093 
markw@sacoriver.net 

David Heidrich 
BWPH 
david.heidrich@brookfieldrenewable.com 
 
Ryan Nadeau 
BWPH 
ryan.nadeau@brookfieldrenewable.com 
 
Bruce Digennaro 
Essex Parnership 
bruce@essexpartnership.com 
 
West Buxton Library 
director@westbuxtonpubliclibrary.org 
 
Hollis Library 
director@holliscenterpubliclibrary.org 
 
Berry Library 
berrylibrary93@gmail.com 
 
Salmon Falls Library 
salmonfallslibrary@gmail.com 
 
 




